

No. 21-2061

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

TIMOTHY SANDS,

in his individual capacity and official capacity as President of Virginia  
Polytechnic Institute and State University,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western  
District of Virginia, Honorable Michael F. Urbanski,

Case No. 7:21-cv-00203-MFU

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT SPEECH  
FIRST, INC. AND REVERSAL**

---

Gordon D. Todd  
Mackenzie J. Siebert  
Robert M. Smith  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8760

John J. Bursch  
Cody S. Barnett  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street, N.W., Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(480) 444-0020

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
BACKGROUND .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Overbroad Policies Chill Protected Speech And Undermine The Shared Pursuit of Truth .....	7
A. The First Amendment favors the robust exchange of ideas.....	7
B. The robust exchange of ideas depends on the willingness to speak.....	11
C. Students are unwilling to speak when schools create uncertainty about whether there will be repercussions for speaking.....	13
II. The First Amendment Prohibits Anti-Harassment Policies That Exceed the <i>Davis</i> Standard and Censor and Chill Speech .....	14
A. The <i>Davis</i> standard is a common-sense approach to balancing anti-harassment policies with First Amendment interests. ....	15
B. University policies like Virginia Tech’s chill speech, especially for religious students.....	19
III. Universities Frequently Censor Student Speech That Expresses the Speaker’s Deeply Held Beliefs.....	22
A. Miami University of Ohio, Hamilton officials forced a pro-life student group to self-censor by requiring the group to post trigger warnings for their pro-life display. ....	22
B. By enforcing a “freedom of expression policy,” Georgia Gwinnett College officials repeatedly silenced Chike Uzuegubunam’s religious speech and forced another student to self-censor. ....	26

C. A New York college punished student Owen Stevens for his speech on the immutability of sex.....27

D. Florida State University officials allowed the student senate to unlawfully punish its president, Jack Denton, because of his religious speech. ....29

CONCLUSION.....33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	10
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	2
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	13
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	12
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	passim
<i>Dejohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Denton v. Thrasher</i> , No. 4:20-cv-00425-AW-MAF (N.D. Fla. Feb. 11, 2021) .....	29–31
<i>Feminist Majority Found. v. Hurley</i> , 911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	11, 18
<i>Mahanoy Area School Dist. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) .....	20, 32, 33
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	12
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. (NIFLA) v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	2
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	11
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	12–13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	2
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	12
<i>Rowles v. Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 983 F.3d 345 (8th Cir. 2020)....	17
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	13, 14, 20
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969) .....	32

<i>Students for Life at Miami Univ. of Ohio, Hamilton v. The Trustees of Miami Univ. of Ohio</i> , No. 1:17-cv-804-TSB (S.D. Ohio Nov. 29, 2017).....	passim
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	32
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943).....	11
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) .....	2, 26, 27
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	10
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	11

## Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	14, 25, 27
Fla. Stat. § 1004.26(1) .....	29

## Other Authorities

Christoph Bezemek, <i>The Epistemic Neutrality of the “Marketplace of Ideas”</i> : Milton, Mill, Brandeis, and Holmes on Falsehood and Freedom of Speech, 14 FIRST AMEND. L. REV. 159 (2015).....	10
Eugene Volokh, <i>In Defense of the Marketplace of Ideas/Search for Truth as a Theory of Free Speech Protection</i> , 97 VA. L. REV. 595 (2011).....	11
James Madison, 6 THE WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON 389 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1906) (1799) .....	9
John Milton, <i>Areopagitica: A Speech for the Liberty of Unlicensed Printing to the Parliament of England</i> (1644) .....	8
Jud Campbell, <i>Natural Rights and the First Amendment</i> , 127 YALE L.J. 246 (2017).....	7
Leslie Kendrick, <i>Speech, Intent, and the Chilling Effect</i> , 54 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1633 (2013) .....	12
<i>Statement from Florida State University Office of Communications</i> (May 26, 2021).....	31
<i>The Trial of Thomas Paine</i> , 22 How. St. Tr. 358 (1792).....	9
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (1779) .....	9

William C. Warren, *Community Security vs. Man's Right to Knowledge*, 54 COLUM. L. REV. 667 (1954).....9
